

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-1654 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 6/16/2023 In control: Committee on Innovation, Performance, Asset

Management, and Technology

On agenda: 6/21/2023 Final action: 7/5/2023

Enactment date: 7/5/2023 Enactment #: 429

Effective date: 7/9/2023

Title: Resolution amending Resolution 378-2017, authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department

of Innovation & Performance to enter into a memorandum of understanding with Allegheny County to receive a regular extract of the Allegheny County property assessment file and to authorize an

amendment to the data sharing agreement at no cost to the City.

Sponsors:

Indexes: AGREEMENTS (AMENDING)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2023-1654 Cover Letter-Allegheny County Data Sharing legislation letter 2023 - signed, 2.

Summary 2023-1654

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------------|---------------------------|--------|
| 7/9/2023 | 1 | Mayor | Signed by the Mayor | |
| 7/5/2023 | 1 | City Council | Passed Finally | Pass |
| 6/28/2023 | 1 | Standing Committee | Affirmatively Recommended | Pass |
| 6/21/2023 | 1 | City Council | Read and referred | |

Resolution amending Resolution 378-2017, authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Innovation & Performance to enter into a memorandum of understanding with Allegheny County to receive a regular extract of the Allegheny County property assessment file and to authorize an amendment to the data sharing agreement at no cost to the City.

WHEREAS, Allegheny County maintains records of property ownership information for all parcels in the City of Pittsburgh; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to have regular access to the official County property assessment file for all parcels in the City of Pittsburgh;

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Resolution 378-2017, "Authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Innovation and Performance to enter into a memorandum of understanding with Allegheny County to receive a regular extract of the Allegheny County property assessment file that will be used to communicate with the correct owner of the property for reasons including but not limited to tax collection, and permit, and license issuance at no cost to the City" is hereby amended as follows:

File #: 2023-1654, Version: 1

Section 1. Authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Innovation and & Performance to enter into a memorandum of understanding with Allegheny County to receive a regular extract of the Allegheny County property assessment file that will be used to communicate with the correct owner of the property for reasons including but not limited to tax collection, and permit, and license issuance, and to authorize an amendment to the data sharing agreement at no cost to the City.

The Agreement or Agreements shall be approved by the City Solicitor as to form and substance.